0 567879

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Patent Release of Patent Security Agreement originally recorded at Reel/Frame 018524/0236

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	07/11/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fasteners For Retail, Inc.
Street Address:	8181 Darrow Road
City:	Twinsburg
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44087

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 79

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5678794
Patent Number:	6289618
Patent Number:	5029378
Patent Number:	4960258
Patent Number:	5664749
Patent Number:	6976662
Patent Number:	5470138
Patent Number:	4860905
Patent Number:	5083663
Patent Number:	6145675
Patent Number:	6082687
Patent Number:	5647566
Patent Number:	6234436
Patent Number:	5490651

PATENT

REEL: 026582 FRAME: 0691

Patent Number:	6119990
Patent Number:	6553702
Patent Number:	5375803
Patent Number:	6006463
Patent Number:	6026603
Patent Number:	5720398
Patent Number:	5908119
Patent Number:	5906283
Patent Number:	6354546
Patent Number:	6341755
Patent Number:	6698124
Patent Number:	5284259
Patent Number:	6234330
Patent Number:	D423592
Patent Number:	D480949
Patent Number:	D487290
Patent Number:	D397366
Patent Number:	D381041
Patent Number:	D474395
Patent Number:	D422889
Patent Number:	D423336
Patent Number:	D454373
Patent Number:	D518365
Patent Number:	D513280
Patent Number:	D453534
Patent Number:	D508960
Patent Number:	D516633
Patent Number:	D425566
Patent Number:	D510602
Patent Number:	D485699
Patent Number:	D404232
Patent Number:	D425134
Patent Number:	D424121
Patent Number:	D496693
Patent Number:	D487115
	PATENT

	D454593
Patent Number:	D453798
Patent Number:	D454917
Patent Number:	D440606
Patent Number:	D425939
Patent Number:	D511548
Patent Number:	D454918
Patent Number:	D491054
Application Number:	60759402
Application Number:	10686096
Application Number:	10854991
Application Number:	11436509
Application Number:	10767834
Application Number:	10767942
Application Number:	60453936
Application Number:	10799563
Application Number:	60673510
Application Number:	11356398
Application Number:	60616694
Application Number:	11244214
Application Number:	10348306
Application Number:	10682169
Application Number:	11266826
Application Number:	11020902
Application Number:	11333494
Application Number:	29198245
Application Number:	29225009
Application Number:	60790271
PCT Number:	US0433030
PCT Number:	US0615068

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4688

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carole Dobbins c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207170-00440

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carole Dobbins

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent Release- Fasteners#page1.tif

source=Patent Release- Fasteners#page2.tif

source=Patent Release- Fasteners#page3.tif

source=Patent Release- Fasteners#page4.tif

source=Patent Release- Fasteners#page5.tif

source=Patent Release- Fasteners#page6.tif

source=Patent Release- Fasteners#page7.tif

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE is made as of July 11, 2011 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as administrative agent ("Agent") in favor of FASTENERS FOR RETAIL, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") by and between Grantor and Agent, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in substantially all of its assets, including all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including without limitation the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2006 at Reel 018524, Frame 0236; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Patent Collateral. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation, the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. This Patent Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: Oshly H. Media
Name: Ashley G. Media
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Patent Release

SCHEDULE 1

See Attached.

Patent Release and Reassignment

Fasteners for Retail, Inc. - U.S. Patent Registrations

	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION
TITLE	NUMBER	DATE
Adjustable Length Pegboard Sign Holder (Peg	5,678,794	10/21/1997
Talker)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Adjustable Merchandising System Z-99SS,	6,289,618	9/18/2001
A-99SSHD, Z-99SSW, SA-BGUPRT, SRTW-		
12CL, SA-SIGN, SABGFLAG2, SHX-98		
Adjustable Sign Holder System (Razz System)	5,029,378	7/9/1991
Adjustable Sign Holder System (Razz System)	4,960,258	10/2/1990
Adjustable Sign Holders (RAZZ)	5,664,749	9/9/1997
Ceiling Grid Sign Holder FFR 2 0168-3	6,976,662	Issued 12/20/k05
Coupon Display and Dispenser Device (Promotion	5,470,138	11/28/1995
Plus)		
Display and Method of Forming (Package Hooker)	4,860,905	8/29/1989
Display Box and Foldable Bank (Shipflat)	5,083,663	1/28/1992
Easy to Load Strip Merchandiser (Quicker Strip)	6,145,675	11/14/2000
Flag Holder & Label Holder (No Tag Flag/Flush Sign	6,082,687	7/4/2000
Holder)		
Heavy Duty Display Hook UH, Butterfly	5,647,566	7/15/1997
Heavy Duty Display Hook (Universal Hook)	6,234,436	5/22/2001
Hinged Ceiling Clip (Eagle)	5,490,651	2/13/1996
Holder for Electronic Information Carrier	6,119,990	9/19/2000
Holder for Electronic Information	6,553,702	4/29/2003
Holder for Planar Material (Fold-N-Hold)	5,375,803	12/27/1994
Label Holder (Hook Hiker)	6,006,463	12/28/1999
Label Holder w/Rearward Extending Dust Flange	6,026,603	2/22/2000
(Ex Duty DS)		0/04/4000
Power Wing Clip (WC-8, Super Wing Clip)	5,720,398	2/24/1998
Power Wing Clip	5,908,119	6/1/1999
Product Pusher	5,906,283	5/25/1999
Retail Sign Holder (No Tag Swivel Sign Frame - Not	6,354,546	3/12/2002
a part vet, 304N1 SG p. 87 catalog)		4 100 10000
Shelf Top Adapter (SHX Shelf Top Adapter)	6,341,755	1/29/2002
Sign Holder with Hinge CVS Hook	6,698,124	3/2/2004
Two-Sided Merchandising Strip (Two Sided Quick	5,284,259	2/8/1994
Strip)		5/00/0004
V-Shaped Upright Product Merchandiser	6,234,330	5/22/2001
Banner Hanger (Mercury)	D423,592	4/25/2000
Banner Hanger (Mercury Suction Cup)	D480,949	1/15/2003
Banner Hanger (Mercury Aluminum BH	D487,290	3/2/2004
6110893004-09, 6118930001-06, 6119300801-06		

Patent Security Agreement - Borrower

CHI02_60522055_2_207170_00165

		0.054.000
Banner Hanger (Space Commander)	D397,366	8/25/1998
Binder Spine	D381,041	7/15/1997
Bracket (L-Bracket	D474,395	4/19/2002
Ceiling Beam Clip (Warehouse Ceiling Hooks for	D422,889	4/18/2000
Split Beam)	D 400 000	4/25/2000
Ceiling Beam Clip (Warehouse Ceiling Hooks for	D423,336	4/25/2000
Solid Beam)	D454 070	3/12/2002
Clip On Sign Holder (SuperGrip Hinged Flush Sign	D454,373	3/12/2002
Holder for Wire)	DE40 00E	Issued 4/4/06
Connector for Poles	D518,365	Issued 12/27/05
Curved Label Holder	D513,280	2/12/2002
Flush Mount Sign Holder (SG Flush Mt. SH	D453,534	2/12/2002
w/Hinge)		8/30/2005
Flush Sign Holder	D508,960	3/7/2006
Gripping Sign and Label Holder	D516,633	5/23/2000
Label Holder (Streater Data Strip)	D425,566	
Label Holder with Clip DSSG Label Holder for	D510,602	1/29/2004
Streater	D 405 000	11/18/2002
Paddle for Shelf System	D485,699	1/19/1999
Shelf Extender (Space Max)	D404,232	
Shelf Top Sign Holder (SHX Shelf Top Adapter)	D425,134	5/16/2000
Shelf Top Sign Holder (SHX Shelf Top Adapter)	D424,121	5/2/2000
Sign Holder	D496,693	1/28/2004
Sign Holder for Wire Shelving	D487,115	0//0/0000
Square Edge Sign Holder	D454,593	3/19/2002
Square Shelf Sign Holder	D453,798	2/19/2002
Three Dimensional Sign Holder (SG Suction Cup 3-	D454,917	3/26/2002
D Sign Holder)		
Ticket Holder (Wal-Mart part)(Fold-N-Hold Covered	D440,606	4/17/2001
Ticket Holder)		
Two Part Sign Holder Assembly (Slide Track)	D425,939	5/30/2000
Two Way SignHolder	D511,548	Issued 11/15/05
Upright Sign Holder (Warehouse Upright SG SH	D454,918	3/26/2002
w/Hinge, Shelf Top SG SH w/Hinge		
Under Shelf Bracket	D491,054	6/18/2004

Fasteners for Retail, Inc. - U.S. Patent Applications

	<u>APPLICATION</u>
TITLE	NUMBER
Adjustable Holder for Displaying a Sign or Merchandise	Ser. No. 60/759,402
Adjustable Shelving System	App. No. 10/686,096
Adjustable Shelving System	App. No. 10/854,991
Adjustable Shelving System	App. No. 11/436,509
Clip-On Label Holder for Shelf Channel	App. No. 10/767,834
Foldable Sign Holder	App. No. 10/767,942
Holder for Electronic Information	Ser: 60/453,936
Holder for Electronic Information	App. No. 10/799,563

Patent Security Agreement - Borrower

CHI02_60522055_2_207170_00165

Label Holder for a Merchandising Display Shelf	60/673,510
Label Holder for a Merchandising Display Shelf	Ser. # PCT/US2006/015068
	Ser. #11/356,398
Merchandising System	
Package Conveyer	App. No. 60/616,694
Package Conveyer	App. No. 11/244,214
Shelving System	App. No. 10/348,306
Shelving System	App. #10/682,169
Shelving System	App. 11/266,826
Telescopic Sign Holder	App. No. 11/020,902
Under Shelf Mount	Ser. No. 11/333,494
Holder for Planar Material (Fold-N-Hold)	App. No. 29/198,245
Label Holder	29/225,009
Adjustable Shelving System	PCT/US2004/33030
Security Cases	Ser. No. 60/790,271

Fasteners for Retail, Inc. - Foreign Patent Registrations

	COLDITON	REGISTRATION
TITLE	COUNTRY	<u>NUMBER</u>
Adjustable Sign Holder System (Razz	CANADA	1319498
System)		
Adjustable Sign Holder (Razz)	FRANCE.	EPO 387,478
Adjustable Sign Holder (Razz)	GREAT BRITAIN	EPO 387,478
Adjustable Sign Holder (Razz)	GERMANY	69,017,930.8
Adjustable Sign Holder (Razz)	JAPAN	2,017,549
Banner Hanger	BENELUX	29505-00
Banner Hanger (Space Commander)	GERMANY	M9801550.8
Banner Hanger (Space Commander)	GREAT BRITAIN	2,072,343
Banner Hanger (Space Commander)	CANADA	86299
Banner Hanger (Space Commander)	FRANCE	508.223-230
Display Box and Foldable Bank (Shipflat)	CANADA	1,328,095
Display Box and Foldable Bank (Shipflat)	JAPAN	2,706,156
Presentation Spine	JAPAN	1,005,478
Paddle for Shelf System	CANADA	102755
Paddle for Shelf System	CHINA	03308175.1

Fasteners for Retail, Inc. - Foreign Patent Applications

None.

Fasteners for Retail, Inc. - Patent Licenses

Licenso	<u>r</u>	<u>License</u>			Expiration Date	
RTC	Industries,	Patent	usage	December	April 2008 in c the expiration	

Patent Security Agreement - Borrower

CHI02_60522055_2_207170_00165

(fully paid) 2003 4,830,201 Inc. Expiration date of RTC Patent Patent usage April 7, 2006 **RTC** Industries, 6,964,235 (Royalty Inc. Agreement) 28, Expiration patent of Patent usage Southern Imperial, February 5,346,166 (Royalty 2005 Inc. (SI) Agreement)

Patent Security Agreement - Borrower

CHI02_60522055_2_207170_00165

RECORDED: 07/13/2011